Ken Guy, Interim Director, Department of Finance

October 13, 2005

Page 2 of 3

October 13, 2005

TO:
Ken Guy, Interim Director

Department of Finance

FM:
Ellen Petre, Council Administrator


Metropolitan King County Council

RE:
Waiver from Standard Procurement Procedures 

The Metropolitan King County Council is seeking approval of a waiver from standard procurement procedures in order to amend a current contract with The Election Center.  The Election Center is currently contracted to conduct an independent and comprehensive management audit of the election section in the Records, Elections and Licensing Division of the King County Department of Executive Services.  Pursuant to King County Code 4.16.040 and RCW 39.040280 we request a proprietary waver for special market conditions.  

Background:

King County motion 12107, adopted by the council on April 18, 2005, called for the procurement of “independent, outside management consultant services with expertise in the fields of governance, oversight procedures, organizational management, process and systems improvement, internal controls, transparency, capacity assessment, quality assurance and human resource management.”  

In May 2005, using standard procurement procedures, the council contracted with The Election Center to conduct an independent and comprehensive management audit of the elections section in the Records, Elections and Licensing Division of the King County Department of Executive Services.  The audit was released on October 3, 2005, at which time The Elections Center presented its finding and recommendations to the Committee of the Whole.

Shortly before the release of the management audit, the Budget and Fiscal Management Committee discussed the possibility of contracting with The Election Center to observe the November 8, 2005 general election in King County as a continuation of their current work for the Council.  A scope of work was developed that continues the review of the election section through the November general election. The consultant would observe the election section operating practices to determine consistency with legal requirements, applicable professional practices, and county elections procedures and document progress made toward the recommendations in the October 3rd audit report.  With the general election less than five weeks away the consultant must begin work as soon as possible.

Scope of the amendment:

The proposed contract amendment would: 

Add a scope of work for The Election Center to evaluate whether: 

· The operating practices used by the Elections Section in the Records, Election and Licensing Services Division of the King County Department of Executive Services are consistent with legal requirements, applicable professional practices, and King County elections procedures; and 

· The Election Section has made progress toward the recommendations in The Election Center’s October 3, 2005 management audit report on the county’s elections operations.

· Increase the contract amount by an amount not to exceed $85,000.

· Change the contract manager from the county auditor to council administration.

· Extend the duration of the contract through March 31, 2006.

Rationale:

The council requests a proprietary waver for special market conditions based on the following reason:

The Election Center has spent the last five months auditing the elections section in the Records, Elections and Licensing Division of the King County Department of Executive Services. They are the authors of the recommendations that will be reviewed as a part of this phase of the project.  Their extensive knowledge and understanding of the election section’s operation is based upon their detailed audit work to date.  This expertise and detail that is necessary for the observation and  review of the November 2005 general election cannot reasonably be provided by another contractor at this time with the level of detail and expertise necessary.    

Timing is critical.  We have less than five weeks to the general election.  In order to complete the necessary elements of this review the consultant must be able to start work right away and have the detailed knowledge base created through the prior phases of the audit.  If the consultant is unable to begin work right away, or needs time to gain the background necessary to perform the tasks, they will be unlikely be able to perform the required comprehensive review of the election. 
Contact Ellen Petre, Council Administrator (296-1016) or Shelley Sutton, Policy Staff Director, (296-1686), for questions and additional information.

Certification:

I hereby certify that the facts and statements concerning this request for a waiver from standard procurement procedures are accurate to the best of my knowledge.


 







                                   Date








Approve / Disapprove


Manager, Procurement & Contract Services Div.




Date


Director, Department of Finance






Date

Cc:

James L. Brewer, Legal Counsel, Metropolitan King County Council

Scott White, Chief of Staff, Metropolitan King County Council

Ellen Petre, Council Administrator, Metropolitan King County Council

Shelley Sutton, Policy Staff Director, Metropolitan King County Council

Mike Alvine, Lead Legislative Analyst, Metropolitan King County Council

Cheryle Broom, King County Auditor

David Leach, Manager, Procurement & Contract Services Section

3

